

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRENDAN DASSEY,
PETITIONER-APPELLEE,

v.

MICHAEL A. DITTMANN,
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Wisconsin, Case No. 14-cv-1310,
The Honorable William E. Duffin, Magistrate Judge

**PETITIONER-APPELLEE'S ANSWER TO
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

LAURA H. NIRIDER, Esq.
STEVEN A. DRIZIN, Esq.
Bluhm Legal Clinic (IL Bar No. 15245)
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue, 8th Floor
Chicago, IL 60611
Telephone: 312-503-8576
Facsimile: 312-503-8977
E-mail: l-nirider@law.northwestern.edu
s-drizin@law.northwestern.edu

ROBERT J. DVORAK, Esq.
WI Bar No. 1017212
Halling & Cayo, S.C.
320 E. Buffalo St., #700
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: 414-271-3400
Facsimile: 414-271-3841
E-mail: rjd@hallingcayo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The <i>Dassey</i> decision does not create a circuit split.	4
A. The law	4
B. The <i>Dassey</i> court’s decision.....	5
C. The “split” cases	9
II. This case is not of exceptional importance.....	11
III. While intensely fact-bound voluntariness claims are not exempt from habeas review, they are poor candidates for rehearing <i>en banc</i>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.M. v. Butler</i> , 360 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Carter v. Thompson</i> , 690 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Crist v. Hart</i> , 540 U.S. 1069 (2003)	13
<i>Etherly v. Davis</i> , 619 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Ferensic v. Birkett</i> , 501 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	9
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	4
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	4
<i>Gilbert v. Merchant</i> , 488 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Hadley v. Williams</i> , 368 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Hardaway v. Young</i> , 302 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 10, 13
<i>Hart v. Attorney General</i> , 323 F.3d 884 (11th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	5, 7
<i>Johnson v. Trigg</i> , 28 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 1994)	5

<i>Lucero v. Kirby</i> , 133 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Mitchell v. JCG Indus.</i> , 753 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 14
<i>Roberts v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Sharp v. Rohling</i> , 793 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 910 F.2d 1492 (7th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Sotelo v. Ind. State Prison</i> , 850 F.2d 1244 (7th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959)	8
<i>U.S. v. Ballard</i> , 586 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>U.S. v. Preston</i> , 751 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 7
<i>U.S. v. Rutledge</i> , 900 F.2d 1127 (7th Cir. 1990)	2, 7, 10, 14
<i>U.S. v. Sablotny</i> , 21 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1994)	4, 5
<i>U.S. v. Santos-Garcia</i> , 313 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>U.S. v. Stadfelt</i> , 689 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Woods v. Clusen</i> , 794 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1986)	4, 5, 7, 8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 2254	3, 12, 13, 14
